CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-<u>136</u>

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SOUTH STATE, INC., BRIDGETON, NJ FOR THE RESURFACING OF PANTHER ROAD (RITA AVENUE TO DANTE AVENUE).

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for the Resurfacing of Panther Road, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2018, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of March 20, 2018 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Resurfacing of Panther Road (Rita Avenue to Dante Avenue), be awarded to South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, in the amount of \$659,889.19, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Resurfacing of Panther Road (Rita Avenue to Dante Avenue), be and the same is awarded to South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$659,889.19, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	



March 20, 2018

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 2/27/18

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on February 27, 2018.

RESURFACING OF PANTHER ROAD (RITA AVENUE TO DANTE AVENUE)

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest bidder, South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$659,889.19.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr. Business Administrator

RD/rl





BID EVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION / CITY ENGINEER

Date: MARCH 6, 2018
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:
Bid Title: RESURFACING OF PANTHER ROAD
2. Amount to be Awarded: <u>659,889.19</u>
Encumber Total Award
Encumber by Supplemental Release
3. Engineer's Estimate: 810,000.00
4. Amount Budget: \$
5. Account Number to be Charged: 021-0-00-0000-2-5518631
6. Date Bids Received: FEBRUARY 27, 2018
7. Date to be Awarded:
8. Recommended Vendor: SOUTH STATE INC.
9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? ✓ Yes ☐ No
10. Comments/Special Instructions: AWARD CONTINGENT UPON CONCURRENCE BY NJDOT
11. Evaluation Performed by: DAVID J. MAILLET, PE
12. Approved By:
BRIAN N. MYERS, CITY ENGINEER
13. Attached: (Check-Off List)
 ✓ Tabulation of Bids ☐ Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) ☐ Evaluation Data (if applicable)
Send copies to:

Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration



PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW RESURFACING OF PANTHER ROAD (RITA TO DANTE) COV BID # 2018-08

On February 27, 2018 at 2:00 P.M., the following bids were received and opened. Bids were received from:

South State Inc.:	\$659,889.19
Arawak Paving Co., Inc.	\$697,800.00
Landberg Construction LLC	\$766,317.59
Jersey Construction Inc.	\$794,645.50
Richard E. Pieerson Const. Co.	\$897,683.59

Comments: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents

Recommendation: Award should be to South State Inc. in the amount of \$659,889.19 as the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder unless department's evaluation for compliance to all the technical specifications reveals they were not met.

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA Purchasing Agent

TABULATION OF BIDS-COV BID # 2018-08 RESURFACING OF PANTHER ROAD (RITA AVE. TO DANTE AVE.) FEBRUARY 27, 2018

Engineers estimate - \$836,000.00

,	South State Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302	Arawak Paving Co. Inc. 7503 Weymouth Rd. Hammonton, NJ 08037	Landberg Construction LLC 466 Clarkstown Rd. Mayslanding, NJ 08330	Jersey Construction Inc. 838 Piney Hollow Rd. PO Box 557 Hammonton, NJ 08037	Richard E. Pierson Const. Co.Inc. 426 Swedesboro Rd. Pilesgrove, NJ 08098
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%
Surety	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Ownership Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Non-Collusion	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Acknowledgement of Addenda	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
Iran Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
TOTAL	\$659,889.19	\$697,800.00	\$766,317.59	\$794,645.50	\$897,683.59

Specifications also received by the following:

American Asphalt

Krissana Construction, Inc.

Think Pavers

South State

LC Equipment Inc.

Onvia

Bid Ocean

GWP Enterprises Mt. Construction

ARH Associates

Gambale Concrete

Perna Finnegan Garrison Enterprises

Prime Vendor Inc. Construction Journal

Asphalt Paving Sys. Inc.

SJA Construction Construct Connect

CIS Leads